no future premiums, or to terminate the contract completely.  As a result, the amount of insurance
risk is also subject to contract holder behavior.  On the assumption that the contract holder can make
decisions rationally, overall insurance risk can be assumed to be aggravated by such behavior.

Where a derivative is a part of an insurance contract (i.e., embedded derivative), it is treated as an
insurance contract and valued as part of the host contract.  The valuation of these embedded
derivatives are based on the expected future market conditions at maturity arising from variation in
interest rates, foreign currency rates and price of equities.

Sensitivities
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all
other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax
and equity.  The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate
claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumption changes
had to be done on an individual basis.  It should also be noted that movements in these assumptions
are non-linear and the degree of impacts cannot easily be gleaned from these results.

December 31, 2018

Change in
assumptions

Increase
(decrease) in

gross liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in
net liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in
profit before

tax

Increase
(decrease)
in equity*

(In Thousands)
Mortality +10% P=15,421 P=5,443 (P=5,443) P=–

Valuation interest
 rate +1% (458,975) (65,756)

–
65,756

-1% 458,975 65,756 – (65,756)
*Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable

- 50 -

*SGVFS036778*

December 31, 2017

Change in
assumptions

Increase
(decrease) in

gross liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in
net liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase
(decrease)
in equity*

(In Thousands)
Mortality +10% P=15,871 P=5,757 (P=5,757) P=–

Valuation interest rate +1% (574,702) (87,967) – 87,967
-1% 574,702 87,967 – (87,967)

*Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable

The carrying values of insurance contract liabilities as of December 31, 2018 and 2017 amounted to
P=35.36 billion and P=34.65 billion, respectively (see Note 10).

Investment Risk
The investment risk represents the exposure to loss resulting from cash flows from invested assets,
primarily long-term fixed rate investments, being less than the cash flows required to meet the
obligations of the expected policy and contract liabilities and the necessary return on investments.

In addition, there exists a future investment risk associated with certain policies currently in force

[…]

Assets US$ PHP US$ PHP
Cash and cash equivalents $3,892,585 P=204,672,119 $1,407,616 P=70,282,267
Loans and receivables 85,374 4,488,965 92,091 4,598,104

3,977,959 209,161,084 1,499,707 74,880,371
Policy and contract claims 233,636 12,284,581 38,569 1,925,750
Net exposures $3,744,323 P=196,876,503 $1,461,138 P=72,954,621

- 59 -

*SGVFS036778*

Foreign currency risk is monitored and analyzed systematically.  The Company’s policy is to
maintain foreign currency exposure within existing regulations, and within acceptable risk limits.
The Company believes in ensuring that its foreign currency is at all times within limits prescribed
for companies who are engaged in the same type of businesses.
The exchange rate used to restate the Company’s Philippine dollar-denominated assets and
liabilities is P=52.58 and P=49.93 to $1 as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar
exchange rate, with all variables held constant, of the Company’s income before tax (due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

2018

Change in Variable
Increase (Decrease) on

Income before Tax

USD +3.54% P=6,969,428
-3.54% (6,969,428)

2017

Change in Variable
Increase (Decrease) on

Income before Tax
USD +3.54% P=2,582,594

-3.54% (2,582,594)

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates has
occurred at the reporting date and has been applied to the exposure to interest rate risk for interest
bearing financial instruments in existence at that date.  The increase or decrease in basis points
represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rates over the
period until the next annual reporting date.

Fair Value Interest Rate Risk
Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates.  The Company’s fixed rate investments in particular are exposed